Notice of Public Hearing

LSA Document #23-343

Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24, notice is hereby given that on Monday, July 24, 2023, at 10:00 a.m., at the Indiana Government Center South, 10 North Senate Ave., Conference Room 3 Wabash Hall, the Department of Workforce Development, 10 N. Senate Avenue, Room SE105, Indianapolis, Indiana, will hold a public hearing on a proposed rule to amend the following:

Adds 646 IAC 5-9-3.1 concerning requirement of work search activities and what is considered acceptable work search activities. Adds 646 IAC 5-9-3.2 concerning notification by Department to claimants to be actively seeking work and activities the Department of Workforce Development will verify. Amends 646 IAC 5-9-5 regarding case by case determination of suitable work and definition of reasonable distance.

Statutory authority: I.C. 22-4-10-1; I.C. 22-4-13.3-7; I.C. 22-4-14-3; I.C. 22-4-18-1; I.C. 22-4.1-3-3

Copies of these rules are available on the Department of Workforce Development's website at: https://www.in.gov/dwd/about-dwd/rulemaking-docket/proposed-rules/ Copies of these rules are now on file at the Department of Workforce Development, 10 North Senate Avenue, SE 115, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for public inspection and copying.

Richard Poulk

Commissioner

Department of Workforce Development